Amount due from ECR debtors  314,549  96,098  -  -  -  410,647

Loans, advances and financing  1,125,858  761,057  3,574,761  2,472,188  -  7,933,864

Derivative financial instruments  -  -  -  29,599  -  29,599

Other assets  -  -  -  -  361,465  361,465

Total assets  3,375,267  933,578  3,655,410  2,501,787  378,744  10,844,786

Liabilities and equity
Borrowings  1,981,654  147,790  4,121,944  1,209,199  -  7,460,587

Derivative financial instruments  -  -  -  30,205  -  30,205

Other liabilities  -  -  -  -  369,568  369,568

Shareholders’ fund  -  -  -  -  2,984,426  2,984,426

Total liabilities and equity  1,981,654  147,790  4,121,944  1,239,404  3,353,994  10,844,786

Period gap  1,393,613  785,788  (466,534)  1,262,383  (2,975,250)  -

Cumulative gap  1,393,613  2,179,401  1,712,867  2,975,250  -  -

page __ 149

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2015

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA Annual Report 2015

Financial
statements

36.	Fi nancial risk management policies (cont’d.)

	 Asset liability management (cont’d.)

	 Analysis of net interest income (“NII”) sensitivity

	T he table below shows the Bank’s net interest income sensitivity based on possible parallel shift in interest rate:

2015 2014
 Impact  Impact  Impact  Impact

 on profit  on equity  on profit  on equity
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Interest rate - parallel shift

+ 50 basis points  12,701  12,701  11,270  11,270

- 50 basis points  (13,459)  (13,459)  (11,900)  (11,900)

	L iquidity risk management

	 Approach and risk strategy

	T he inability to create liquidity would cause serious repercussion to the Group and the Bank in terms of its reputation and even its continued existence.
In view of this, the Group and the Bank pay particular attention to liquidity risk management approach and strategy.

	T he objective of liquidity risk management is to ensure the availability of sufficient liquidity to honour all financial obligations and able to meet any
stressful events. The Group’s and the Bank’s liquidity risk management strategies involve:

•	 Establish appropriate policies to oversee the management of liquidity risk of the Group and the Bank;

[…]

T he analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact
on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims
liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

	 Claim liability sensitivity analysis

 2015
 Net

 2014
 Net

 RM’000  RM’000

Estimated claim liabilities  11,023  28,722

page __ 170

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2015

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA Annual Report 2015

Financial
statements

37.	 Insurance risks (CONT’D.)

	 Claim liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

a.	 Change in claim costs

	A ssumed an average claim cost of RM350,000 (2014: RM400,000) net of non-reinsurance recoveries for the Comprehensive Policy Shipments and
adopted the Group’s and the Bank’s specific provisions for the other types of contracts where applicable. Changing the average claims cost and
specific provisions by 10% gives the following results:

2015
Net

2014
Net

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities  11,250  10,796  31,538  25,906

b.	 Change in average number of claims

	A ssumed 6% (2014: 4.5%) of Comprehensive Policy Shipments policies as IBNR claims for Comprehensive Policy Shipments. Changing this by 10%
gives the following results:

2015
Net

2014
Net

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities  11,321  10,725  28,948  28,946

c.	 Change in Claims Handing Expenses (“CHE”)

	A ssumed the following expenses - 10% of IBNR and 9% of the specific provisions. Changing this by 10% points gives the following results:

2015
Net

2014
Net

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities  11,116  10,929  31,361  26,325

page __ 171

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2015

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA Annual Report 2015

Financial
statements

37.	 Insurance risks (cont’d.)

	 Claim liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

d.	 Change in PRAD %

	A ssumed a claim Provision of Risk Margin for Adverse Deviation (“PRAD”) of 15%. Changing this by 10% (to 16.5% and 13.5% respectively) gives
the following results:

2015
Net

2014
Net

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities  11,167  10,879  29,097  28,347

	 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis

 2015
Net

 2014
 Net

 RM’000  RM’000

Estimated premium/contribution liabilities  9,571  9,543

a.	 Change in probability of default

	 We have assumed 1-year probability of default of ranging from 1% to 5% for short-term contracts, depending on the type of contract. For the
MLT policies all 1-year probabilities were assumed have a BB rating which equated to a 0.71% 1-year probability of default. Changing this rating
assumption to B rating (less trustworthy - for the “High” Scenario) and BBB rating (more trustworthy - for the “Low” Scenario) gives the following
results:

2015
Net

2014
Net

 High
 B rating

 points

 Low
 BBB rating

 points

 High
 B rating

 points

 Low
 BBB rating

 points

Estimated premium contribution liabilities  20,553  6,788  24,415  5,881

page __ 172

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2015

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA Annual Report 2015

Financial
statements

37.	 Insurance risks (cont’d.)

	 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

b.	 Change in recovery rates

	 On the premium liability front, some of the medium long term (“MLT”) policies have reinsurance cover. For the “High” Scenario, we reduce all of
these by 10%. For the “Low” Scenario, we add 10% reinsurance coverage to all short-term and MLT policies.

2015
Net

2014
Net

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

Estimated premium liabilities  10,593  8,548  10,926  8,160

c.	 Change in Claim Handling Expenses (“CHE”)

	A ssumed CHE of 10%. Changing this by 10% points gives the following results:

2015
Net

2014
Net

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

Estimated premium liabilities  9,607  9,534  10,371  8,714

d.	 Change in PRAD %

	A ssumed a premium PRAD of 50%. Changing this by 10% (to 55% and 45% respectively) gives the following results:

2015
Net

2014
Net

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

 RM’000
 High

 +10%

 RM’000
 Low

 -10%

Estimated premium liabilities  9,890  9,252  9,861  9,225

page __ 173

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2015

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA Annual Report 2015

Financial
statements

38.	 Islamic business funds

	 Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015

Group and Bank
2015 2014

 Islamic
 business

 fund

 Takaful

 fund  Total

 Islamic
 business

 fund
 Takaful

 fund  Total
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Assets
Cash and bank balances  9,180  126  9,306  558  52  610

Deposits and placements with banks
and other financial institutions  264,829  3,805  268,634  21,730  3,513  25,243

Investment securities  180,276  -  180,276  85,756  -  85,756

Amount due from ECR-i debtors  148  -  148  319  -  319

Islamic financing  4,901,505  -  4,901,505  2,596,870  -  2,596,870

Derivative financial instruments  9,338  -  9,338  1,097  -  1,097

Contribution receivable  -  611  611  -  750  750

Qard receivable  734  734  1,468  1,265  1,265  2,530

Other receivables  17,356  125  17,481  12,962  45  13,007

Total assets  5,383,366  5,401  5,388,767  2,720,557  5,625  2,726,182

Liabilities
Financing payable  4,000,280  -  4,000,280  2,101,182  -  2,101,182

Deferred income  14,211  3,137  17,348  5,918  2,058  7,976

Provision for claim  -  589  589  -  1,963  1,963

Provision for expenses liability  51  -  51  156  -  156

Other liabilities  669,677  1,675  671,352  387,187  1,604  388,791

Total liabilities  4,684,219  5,401  4,689,620  2,494,443  5,625  2,500,068

Financed by:
Islamic banking fund  500,000  -  500,000  100,000  -  100,000

Takaful participants fund  -  (734)  (734)  -  (1,265)  (1,265)

Qard payable  734  734  1,468  1,265  1,265  2,530

Reserves  128  -  128  (196)  -  (196)

Retained profits  198,285  -  198,285  125,045  -  125,045

Total Islamic business fund and
Takaful fund  699,147  -  699,147  226,114  -  226,114

Total liabilities, Islamic business fund,
and Takaful participants fund  5,383,366  5,401  5,388,767  2,720,557  5,625 2,726,182

Commitments and contingencies  1,212,785  208,601  1,421,386  1,077,239  140,687 1,217,926

page __ 174

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2015

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA Annual Report 2015

Financial
statements

38.	 Islamic business funds (cont’d.)

	S tatement of income for the year ended 31 December 2015

Group and Bank
2015 2014

 Islamic
 business

 fund

 Takaful

 fund  Total

 Islamic
 business

 fund
 Takaful

 fund  Total
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Income derived from
Islamic banking fund  186,517  -  186,517  118,208  -  118,208

Financing cost  (63,209)  -  (63,209)  (39,999)  -  (39,999)

Net income from Islamic banking fund  123,308  -  123,308  78,209  -  78,209

Gross contribution  -  2,094  2,094  -  2,172  2,172

Wakalah fee  819  (819)  -  783  (783)  -

Reinsurance outward  -  -  -  -  (79)  (79)

(Increase)/Decrease in contribution
liability  -  (646)  (646)  -  361  361

Decrease/(Increase) in claim liability  -  52  52  -  (504)  (504)

Decrease/(Increase) in expenses
liability  105  -  105  (26)  -  (26)

Takaful fees  76  (18)  58  122  (13)  109

Allowance on doubtful debt  -  (132)  (132)  -  -  -

Income from Takaful activities  1,000  531  1,531  879  1,154  2,033

Islamic banking fund and
Takaful fund results  124,308  531  124,839  79,088  1,154  80,242

Other (expenses)/income  (7,683)  -  (7,683)  1,952  -  1,952

Net Income from Islamic business  116,625  531  117,156  81,040  1,154  82,194

Administrative expenses  (512)  -  (512)  (616)  -  (616)

Allowances for losses on financing  (39,897)  -  (39,897)  7,117  -  7,117

Profit for the year before zakat  76,216  531  76,747  87,541  1,154  88,695

Zakat  (3,508)  -  (3,508)  (729)  -  (729)

Net profit  72,708  531  73,239  86,812  1,154  87,966

page __ 175

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2015

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA Annual Report 2015

Financial
statements

38.	 Islamic business FUNDS (cont’d.)

	S tatement of changes in Islamic business fund and Takaful fund for the year ended 31 December 2015

 Islamic
 Banking

 Fund

 Retained

 profits

 Fair value
 adjustment

 reserve  Total
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Group and Bank

At 1 January 2014  100,000  37,081  (245)  136,836

Net profit for the year  -  87,966  49  88,015

At 31 December 2014  100,000  125,047  (196)  224,851

Additional capital injected  400,000  -  -  400,000